

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BY _____

FILED
7:54 AM
2012 DEC 13 PM 11:33
CLERK OF COURT

THOMAS FORD McCOY, JR.

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC12-676

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0271543
301 SOUTH MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517
david.davis@flpd2.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	19
ISSUE I: DEATH IS A PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED SENTENCE.....	22
ISSUE TWO: THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING AND GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT McCOY COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	41
ISSUE III: IT IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL TO EXECUTE A PERSON WHO IS SO SEVERELY MENTALLY ILL THAT HE IS DEPRESSED WITH PSYCHOTIC SYMPTOMS, AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	52
ISSUE IV: THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED BOTTOSON V. MOORE, 863 SO. 2D 393 (FLA. 2002), AND KING V. MOORE, 831 SO. 2D 403 (FLA. 2002).....	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

CONCLUSION 73

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE..... 74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE(S)

CASES

<u>Alabama v. Evans</u> , 461 U.S. 230 (1983).....	67
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999).....	22, 51
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 US. 446 (2000)	63, 66
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2003)	53, 55, 57, 58
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 998 So.2d 545 (Fla. 2008)	28
<u>Ballard v. State</u> , 66 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2011).....	40
<u>Bevel v. State</u> , 983 So.2d 505 (Fla.2008).....	51
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002).....	passim
<u>Bright v. State</u> , 90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012).....	35
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993).....	48, 49
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989).....	56, 60
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999).....	22
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th District</u> , 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983).....	68
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	66, 69, 70
<u>Ellerbee v. State</u> , SC10-238 (Fla. March 1, 2012).....	22

<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	70
<u>Green v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2008).....	28, 38
<u>Harrod v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002).....	68
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 75 So.3d 250 (Fla. 2011).....	27
<u>Hubbard v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	64, 65
<u>In re Amendments to the Florida Rules of Juvenile Procedure</u> , 952 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2007).....	57
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994).....	42
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	43
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 27 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2011).....	54
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 998 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008).....	28
<u>Kaczmar v. State</u> , SC10–2269 (Fla. Oct. 4, 2012).....	42
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 657 (2002).....	63, 68
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	22
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003).....	72
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	43
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	28
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 298 (Fla.1993).....	50
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009).....	54

<u>Offord v. State</u> , 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007).....	22
<u>Pandeli v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002).....	68
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S.164 (1989).....	65, 66
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla.1992).....	50
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 95 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2012).....	28
<u>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	64
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	53, 55, 57, 58
<u>Rose v. Florida</u> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002).....	68
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	60
<u>Sansing v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002).....	68
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 160 (Fla.1991)	48
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , SC10-2035 (Fla. Oct. 18, 2012).....	54
<u>Snelgrove v. State</u> , Case No. (Fla. –2012)	38
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla.1994).....	49
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974) ...	22, 48
<u>State v. Hancock</u> , 108 Ohio St. 3d 57, 840 N.E. 2d 1032 (2006).....	56
<u>State v. Herring</u> , 76 So.3d 891 (Fla. 2011)	28
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	68

<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	58
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	22
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1992)	65
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1991)	31, 33, 34, 38
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)	22, 42
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	passim

STATUTES

§921.141(6)(b) Florida Statutes (2009).....	5
§921.141(6)(b) Florida Statutes (2012).....	57
§921.141(6)(b),(e) Florida Statutes (2009)	15

CONSTITUTIONS

U. S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	65, 71
U. S. Constitution, Eighth Amendment.....	53, 55
U. S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	71
Florida Constitution, Art. I Sec. 17	53, 55

OTHER

<i>Christopher Slobogin</i> , “ <u>Mental Illness and the Death Penalty</u> ,” 1 Cal. Crim. L.R. 3 (2000)	58
